LIV1 live alone or with others

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Live alone 479 36.9 37.0 37.0
2. Live with others 817 62.9 63.0 100.0
Total 1296 99.8 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 2 A
9. REFUSED 1 A
Total 3 2
Total 1299 100.0
LIV2 # adults in household
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 41 3.2 5.0 5.0
2 602 46.4 73.7 78.7
3 113 8.7 13.8 92.5
4 40 3.1 4.9 97.3
5 12 1.0 15 98.9
6 2 2 3 99.1
7 7 .6 .9 100.0
Total 818 62.9 100.0
Missing 88. DON'T KNOW 2 Nl
99. REFUSED 1 Nl
System 479 36.9
Total 481 37.1
Total 1299 100.0
LIV3 # children in household
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 752 57.9 91.9 91.9
1 43 3.3 5.2 97.1
2 20 15 24 99.5
3 3 3 4 99.9
4 1 .0 A 100.0
Total 818 63.0 100.0
Missing 88. DON'T KNOW 1 Nl
99. REFUSED 1 A
System 479 36.9
Total 481 37.0
Total 1299 100.0
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LIV4_1in household: spouse

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 178 13.7 21.8 21.8
1. Yes 641 49.3 78.2 100.0
Total 819 63.1 100.0
Missing System 480 36.9
Total 1299 100.0
LIV4_2in household: children
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 581 44.8 71.0 71.0
1. Yes 238 18.3 29.0 100.0
Total 819 63.1 100.0
Missing System 480 36.9
Total 1299 100.0
LIV4_3in household: grandchildren
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 786 60.5 96.0 96.0
1. Yes 33 2.6 4.0 100.0
Total 819 63.1 100.0
Missing System 480 36.9
Total 1299 100.0
LIV4_4in household: parents
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 807 62.1 98.5 98.5
1. Yes 12 9 1.5 100.0
Total 819 63.1 100.0
Missing System 480 36.9
Total 1299 100.0
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LIV4_5in household: relative(s)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 765 58.9 93.4 93.4
1. Yes 54 4.2 6.6 100.0
Total 819 63.1 100.0
Missing System 480 36.9
Total 1299 100.0
LIV4_6 in household: non-relative(s)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 782 60.2 95.5 95.5
1. Yes 37 2.8 45 100.0
Total 819 63.1 100.0
Missing System 480 36.9
Total 1299 100.0
LIV5 years at current residence
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Less than 1 year 34 2.6 2.6 2.6
2.1to 5 years 133 10.2 10.2 12.9
3. 510 10 years 128 9.8 9.8 22.7
4.10 to 20 years 273 21.0 21.0 43.7
5. More than 20 years 731 56.3 56.3 100.0
Total 1299 100.0 100.0
LIV6 own or rent
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Own 1033 79.5 79.8 79.8
2. Rent 247 19.0 19.1 98.8
3. Lives with relative(s) who 15 1.2 1.2 100.0
own
Total 1295 99.7 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 3 2
9. REFUSED 1 1
Total 4 3
Total 1299 100.0
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LIV7 structure type

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
valid 1. A single family house 1027 79.1 79.1 79.1
(INCLUDES DETACHED
OR ROW HOUSE)
2. A duplex 47 3.6 3.6 82.7
3. An apartment building or 215 16.6 16.6 99.2
condominium with multiple
units
4. A mobile home 10 .8 .8 100.0
Total 1299 100.0 100.0
LIV8 physical condition of dwelling
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Excellent 297 22.9 22.9 22.9
2. Very good 525 40.4 40.4 63.3
3. Good 318 245 24.5 87.8
4. Fair 128 9.9 9.9 97.7
5. Poor 29 2.3 2.3 100.0
Total 1298 99.9 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 1 A
Total 1299 100.0
LIV9_1 residence has: no stairs or steps are required to get in
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 1027 79.1 79.1 79.1
1. Yes 272 20.9 20.9 100.0
Total 1299 100.0 100.0
LIV9_2 residence has: railing or ramp to help getin
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 641 49.3 49.3 49.3
1. Yes 658 50.7 50.7 100.0
Total 1299 100.0 100.0
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LIV9_3residence has: kitchen and bathroom on same floor

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 606 46.7 46.7 46.7
1. Yes 693 53.3 53.3 100.0
Total 1299 100.0 100.0
LIV9_4 residence has: stair lift or glide
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 1244 95.7 95.7 95.7
1. Yes 55 4.3 4.3 100.0
Total 1299 100.0 100.0
LIV9_5residence has: grab bars in bathroom
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 754 58.0 58.0 58.0
1. Yes 545 42.0 42.0 100.0
Total 1299 100.0 100.0
LIVO_6 residence has: seat for shower or tub
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 869 66.9 66.9 66.9
1. Yes 430 33.1 33.1 100.0
Total 1299 100.0 100.0
LIV9_7 residence has: an emergency call system
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 1105 85.0 85.0 85.0
1. Yes 194 15.0 15.0 100.0
Total 1299 100.0 100.0
LIV9_8 residence has: other feature
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 1181 90.9 90.9 90.9
1. Yes 118 9.1 9.1 100.0
Total 1299 100.0 100.0
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LIV1O0trunc levels in home

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 191 14.7 14.7 14.7
2 315 24.3 24.3 39.0
3 577 445 445 834
4 or more 215 16.6 16.6 100.0
Total 1299 100.0 100.0

LIV11 planning on future modifications to make home easier for older adults or

those with disabilities

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Yes 295 22.7 24.1 24.1
2. No 931 71.7 75.9 100.0
Total 1226 94.4 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 73 5.6
Total 1299 100.0
LIV12 how satisfied with housing situation
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Very satisfied 797 61.4 61.4 61.4
2. Somewhat satisfied 384 29.5 29.6 91.0
3. Somewhat dissatisfied 92 7.1 7.1 98.1
4. Very dissatisfied 25 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 1298 99.9 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 1 A
Total 1299 100.0
LIV13 planning to move
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Yes 144 11.1 11.8 11.8
2. No 1075 82.7 88.2 100.0
Total 1219 93.9 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 80 6.1
Total 1299 100.0
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LIV14_1 why moving: family-related reasons

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 100 7.7 69.5 69.5
1. Yes 44 34 30.5 100.0
Total 144 11.1 100.0
Missing System 1155 88.9
Total 1299 100.0
LIV14_2 why moving: better weather/climate
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 71 55 49.3 49.3
1. Yes 73 5.6 50.7 100.0
Total 144 11.1 100.0
Missing System 1155 88.9
Total 1299 100.0
LIV14_3 why moving: amenities | desire
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 129 9.9 89.2 89.2
1. Yes 16 1.2 10.8 100.0
Total 144 11.1 100.0
Missing System 1155 88.9
Total 1299 100.0
LIV14_4 why moving: housing | desire
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 119 9.2 82.6 82.6
1. Yes 25 1.9 17.4 100.0
Total 144 11.1 100.0
Missing System 1155 88.9
Total 1299 100.0
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LIV14_5why moving: taxes

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 122 9.4 84.6 84.6
1. Yes 22 1.7 15.4 100.0
Total 144 11.1 100.0
Missing System 1155 88.9
Total 1299 100.0
LIV14_6 why moving: economic reasons
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 117 9.0 81.1 81.1
1. Yes 27 21 18.9 100.0
Total 144 11.1 100.0
Missing System 1155 88.9
Total 1299 100.0
LIV14_7 why moving: other
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0. No 102 7.8 70.5 70.5
1. Yes 43 3.3 29.5 100.0
Total 144 11.1 100.0
Missing System 1155 88.9
Total 1299 100.0

LIV15 how important to have house designed to accommodate older adults or those with

disabilities
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Very important 72 55 50.4 50.4
2. Somewhat important 48 3.7 335 83.9
3. Slightly important 14 1.1 10.2 94.1
4. Not very important 8 .6 5.9 100.0
Total 142 11.0 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 2 2
System 1155 88.9
Total 1157 89.0
Total 1299 100.0
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LIV16 Southwestern PA as a place to retire

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1. Excellent 230 17.7 18.0 18.0
2. Very good 473 36.4 36.9 54.9
3. Good 382 29.4 29.8 84.7
4. Fair 168 12.9 13.1 97.7
5. Poor 29 2.2 2.3 100.0
Total 1281 98.6 100.0
Missing 8. DON'T KNOW 18 1.4
Total 1299 100.0
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